2016 diluted earnings per share, square footage growth, the benefits, results, and effects of
the merger including synergies, future financial and operating results and shareholder value,
the combined company's plans, objectives, expectations (financial or otherwise) and
intentions. For a discussion of the risks, uncertainties and assumptions that could affect our
future events, developments or results, you should carefully review the “Risk Factors,”
"Business" and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations” sections in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed March 28, 2016 and other
filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We are not obligated to release
publicly any revisions to any forward- looking statements contained in this press release to
reflect events or circumstances occurring after the date of this report and you should not
expect us to do so.

DOLLAR TREE, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements
(In millions, except per share data)

 13 Weeks Ended
April 30,

2016  May 2, 2015
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

As
Reported

As
Reported  Adjustments

(a)  As
Adjusted

Net sales $ 5,085.8 $2,176.7 $ - $2,176.7

Cost of sales 3,531.2 1,427.8 - 1,427.8

Gross profit 1,554.6 748.9 - 748.9
30.6% 34.4% 34.4%

http://www.dollartree.com

Selling, general & administrative
expenses

1,135.9 516.1 (10.4) 505.7
22.3% 23.7% (0.5%) 23.2%

Operating income 418.7 232.8 10.4 243.2

8.2% 10.7% 0.5% 11.2%

Interest expense, net 87.3 122.2 (114.0) 8.2
Other income, net (0.2) (2.6) - (2.6)

Income before income taxes 331.6 113.2 124.4 237.6

6.5% 5.2% 5.7% 10.9%

Income tax expense 98.9 43.7 47.6 91.3
Income tax rate 29.8% 38.6% 38.3% 38.4%

Net income $ 232.7 $ 69.5 $ 76.8 $ 146.3

4.6% 3.2% 3.5% 6.7%

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.99 $ 0.34 $ 0.37 $ 0.71
Weighted average number of shares 235.3 206.2 206.2 206.2

Diluted $ 0.98 $ 0.34 $ 0.37 $ 0.71
Weighted average number of shares 236.4 207.1 207.1 207.1

(a) The adjustments to selling, general and administrative expenses and interest expense,
net are related to the acquisition of Family Dollar Stores, Inc.

NOTE: These condensed consolidated income statements have been prepared on a basis
consistent with our previously prepared income statements filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission for our prior quarter and annual periods, with the exception of the